County of Fairfax, Virginia

MEMORANDUM

DATE: 12/02/2015

TO: Distribution List

FROM: Barbara C. Berlin, AICP
Director, Zonin‘q> Evaluation Division
Department of Planning and Zoning

SUBJECT: Zoning Application Analysis

REFERENCE: Application No. PCA 95-Y-016-05 concurrent with SEA 95-Y-024-05 (Lidi US Operations, LLC)

Case Information

Staff Coordinator: Joseph Gorney

Pre-Staffing: 1/4/16 Staffing: 3/17/16
Tentative PC: 5/26/16 Tentative BOS: TBD

Memo Includes Full-Size Developbment Plans for Noted (@) Addressees: Yes J/X o

Attached for your review and comment is the zoning case information for the subject application.

Action addressees are requested to provide written comments to the staff coordinator by (12/28/2015) to be considered in preparing
staff's recommendation on this application. Information addressees may also submit any comments by the same date.

Action Addressees ) Fairfax County Public Schools
) @ Fairfax County Park Authority Facilities & Transportation Svcs DPZ-ZED
Planning & Development Div. Office of Design & Construction Atin: Branch Chiefs
® DPZ Planning Division Plan Review Coordinator Services :
Chief, Env. & Dev. Review Br. Attn: Lynne Johnson 4th fl. Attn: Eric Brunner DPZ-ZED
Atin: Denise James ‘ R Chief, Proffer Interp. Branch
® Northern Va Soil and Water Fire & Rescue Dept. Attn: Kevin Guinaw

©® DPWES Site and Addressing Conservation District Information & Technalogy

Atin: Brandy Dyer Attn: Willie Woode Atin: Eric Fisher DPZ-ZED
. o Admin. Asst., Legal Notices

@ DPWES Sanitary-Sewer @  Planning Commission Virginia Department of Forestry Aitn: Lori Mallam

Attn: Gilbert Osei-Kwadwo ® Board of Supervisors Forester
Sully District Atin: Jim Mc Glone DPZ Chief Zoning Inspector

@ VDOT ] . Atin: Joe Bakos

Attn: Paul Kraucunas ® Office of Community . .
Revitalization/Reinvestment Information Addressees Dept. of Facilities Mgmt.

@  Fire-Preveption Div Attn: Barbara Byron : . . AnalX,s.t, Property Mgmt. Div.
Plans Review Section *CRD/CRA or Tysons only* ® Economic Dev. Authority Attn:Marguerite Guarino
Attn:Dave Thomas/Sandra Ward Director, Real Estate Sérvices

) . Fairfax County Water Authority Attn: Curtis Hoffman Dept. of Information Technology

® Fairfax County Public Schools Planning & Engineering Div. . o Technology Infrastructure Div.
Facilities & Transportation Svcs Manger, Planning Dept. ®  Planning Commission Attn: Steve Brundage
Facilities Planning Svcs Attn: Greg Prelewicz Executive Director
Attn: Greg Bokan Attn: Jill Cooper Dept. of Family Services

Dept. of Tax Administration . Adult Aging Services

® Dept. of Transportation Real Estate Division Director Clerk to Board of Supervisors AAA, B-3-708
Transportation Plannin Attn: Tim Shirocky Attn: Cathy Chianese Atin: Jacquie Woodruff
Chief, Site Analyst Secfion . .

Attn: Michael Davis Dept. of Health DPZ-ZED Division Director Southeast Fairfax Dev. Corp.
Div. of Environmental Health Attn: Barbara Berlin, AICP Attn: Ton\é Fontana
® Dept. of Housing & Comm. Dev. Technical Review and *MV or LEE only*
Housing Development Div. Information Resources DPZ-ZED Asst. Director
Housing Development Officer Atin: Kevin Wastler Atin: Regina Coyle
Attn: Charlene Fuhrman-Schulz
Department of Planning and Zoning
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509 j
Phone 703 324-1290 . snrusnr o
Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship FAX 703 324-3924 %‘:’%g__mg

Integrity * Teamwork* Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/
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ZONING APPLICATION SE4 15 - )~ 024~ 65

[APPLICATIONTYPE(S): | RZ [ ]| PCA[/] FDP [] FDPA [] DP[] DPA[] CP [] CPA[] PRC [

TO: THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

[]1(We), Lidl US Operations, LLC the applicant(s) petition you to adopt an ordinance amending the
Zoning Map of Fairfax County, Virginia, by reclassifying the below noted property from the C-8 District to the
C-8 District.

(PCA) This application proposes to amend the proffers approved pursuant to PCA 95-Y-016-4
(case) in order to permit  retail uses on property currently approved for furniture store use.

Is this a partial PCA? Y (Y/N) If Yes, please identify affected acreage: apx. 5.09 acres

TAX MAP PARCEL(S):
34-3 ((13)) 3

TOTAL ACREAGE: apx. 5.09 CURRENT ZONING DISTRICT: C-8 He. wi
7 7

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Deed Book: 13562 Page No.: 463

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PROPERTY (INCLUDING ZIP CODE):
N/A \

ADVERTISING DESCRIPTION: (Ex.:North side of Lee Highway approx. 1000 feet west of it's intersection with Newgate Blvd.)
Southwest corner of intersection of Lee Road and Chantilly Crossing Lane.
EXISTING USE: Vacant PROPOSED USE: Retail

MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT: ||Sully { PROPOSED DISTRICT(S):

Waiver/Modification of Submission Requirements Requested: [ |

The name(s) and address(s) of owner(s) of record shall be provided on the affidavit form attached and made part of this application.
The undersigned has the power to authorize and does hereby authorize Fairfax County staff representative on official business to enter
on the subject property as necessary to process the application.

Applicant Contact Name: Agent Name:
Lidl US Operations, LLC Matthew J. Aliman, Attorney/Agent
Address: Address: walsh, Colucci, Lubeley & Walsh, PC
Street:3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700 Street:2200 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1300
City:Arlington | State:VA | Zip:22201 City:Arlington |State:VA | Zip:22201
Phone Number: Phone Number;
(W): l(C): (W):703-528-4700 (C):
E-mail: E-mail:

maliman@thelandlawyers.com

Signaturezm Q - e pate: [/ 2,/ 2o,
yo

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE \;ﬁ &)(\&Q«; ’)an“ Q o fntc’\/\

Date Application Accepted: H/?d /10(4 mw Application Fee Paid:  $ [0( ' 10()




<, S AL
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX APPLICATION No: SC/’ /5= V’QZS/ a
Department of Planning and Zoning ) ] , ff will assign)
Zoning Evaluation Division QM%K{WW/:% w:{t RECEIVED
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801 F Cﬂ / 5'% Ol “%eygmmm of Planning & Zoning
Fairfax, VA 22035  (703) 324-1290, TTY 711 ‘ )
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/zoning/applications NUV 2 4 2015

Zoning Evaluati j
APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION <" Evaluation Dhagion
(PLEASE TYPE or PRINT IN BLACK INK)
NAME |4 US Operations, LLC
MAILING ADDRESS 3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22201
APPLICANT
PHONE  HOME ( ) WORK ( )
PHONE  MOBILE ( )
PROPERTY ADDRESS |
Wi
TAX MAP NO. SIZE (ACRES/SQ FT)
IN% %%lgffgl‘éN 34-3 ((13)) 3 appx. 5.09 acres / 221,869 sf
ZONING DISTRICT MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT
8 V6, HC Sully
PROPOSED ZONING IF CONCURRENT WITH REZONING APPLICATION:
C-8
ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION
SPECIAL 04-804
EXCEPTION
REQUEST PROPOSED USE
INFORMATION Delete land area from SEA 95-Y-024-3.
NAME Matthew J. Allman, attorney/agent
MAILING ADDRESS Wwalsh, Colucci, Lubeley & Walsh, P.C.
AGENT/CONTACT 22QO Clarer?dc.)n. Blvd., ?wte 1300
INFORMATION Arlington, Virginia 2220
PHONE HOME ( ) WORK (703 ) 528-4700
PHONE MOBILE ( )
MAILING Send all correspondence to (check one): | | Applicant —or- |y| Agent/Contact
The name(s) and addresses of owner(s) of record shall be provided on the affidavit form attached and
made part of this application. The undersigned has the power to authorize and does hereby authorize
Fairfax County staff representatives on official business to enter the subject property as necessary to
process the application.
Matthew J. Allman, attorney/agent mg i
TYPE/PRINT NAME OF APPLICAN T/AGENT SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT/AGENT
DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE \u @45(/@4/4 %/i}b N SEA 20L5-055D

Date Application accepted: \\’“*“b” DU D15 Application Fee Paid: $ > i > 7 SO




B RECEIVED
Dapartrment of Planning & Zoning

Warsua CoLruccl NOV & 3 2015

Matthew J. Allman LUBELEY & WALSH PC Zoning Evaluation Division
(703) 528-4700 Ext. 5455
mallman@thelandlawyers.com

November 3, 2015

Barbara C. Berlin, Director

Zoning Evaluation Division

Fairfax County Department of Planning & Zoning
12055 Government Center Parkway, 8th Floor
Fairfax, Virginia 22035

Re: Requested Partial Proffered Condition Amendment / Generalized
Development Plan Amendment / Special Exception Amendment (''the
Application"")

Owner: Chantilly 50-28 Associates Limited Partnership
Applicant/Contract Purchaser: Lidl US Operations, LL.C
Subject Property: Tax Map 34-3 ((13)) 3

Dear Ms. Berlin;

On behalf of the Applicant, please accept the following as a statement of justification for
a partial Proffered Condition Amendment, Generalized Development Plan Amendment, and
Special Exception Amendment to allow the development of retail uses on the Subject Property
pursuant to §§ 4-802 of the Zoning Ordinance of Fairfax County, Virginia (the “Zoning
Ordinance™).

Containing approximately 222,136 square feet (5.09 acres) on one lot of record, the
Subject Property is located in the Sully Magisterial District. The Subject Property is part of the
Chantilly Crossing Shopping Center development and is zoned to the C-8 Highway Commercial
District pursuant to § 4-800 et seq. of the Zoning Ordinance. The northern portion of the Subject
Property is also located within the H-C Highway Corridor Overlay District. The Subject
Property is located in the southeast quadrant of the intersection of Lee Road (Route 661) and Lee
Jackson Memorial Highway (Route 50). It is bordered by Lee Road to the west, Chantilly
Crossing Lane to the north, and an Environmental Quality Corridor (“EQC”) to the south and
east. The Subject Property does not contain any existing improvements.

By way of background, on June 2, 2003, the Board of Supervisors concurrently approved
two applications, PCA 95-Y-016-4 and SEA 95-Y-024-3, which permitted construction of a
furniture store on the Subject Property. Specifically, Condition 2(c) of PCA 95-Y-016-4 states
that “The use of the [Subject Property] shall be limited to a single furniture store, a maximum of
67,500 gross square feet in size.” Due to the decline in the national and local furniture market,
construction of a furniture store has not been economically viable, and the Subject Property has
remained vacant.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

703 528 4700 ¢ WWW.THELANDLAWYERS.COM
2200 CLARENDON BLVD. ¢ SUITE 1300 & ARLINGTON, VA 222013359

LOUDOUN 703 737 3633 & WOODBRIDGE 703 680 4664
{A0680303.DOC / 1 Statement of Justification - Retail Sites 008686 000005}




Statement of Justification
November 3, 2015
Page 2 of 3

The Applicant is requesting to amend the proffers previously approved pursuant to
PCA 95-Y-016-4 and the site layout depicted on the approved Generalized Development
Plan/Special Exception Plat. Revisions are proposed to permit retail uses in place of the
currently approved furniture store.

Furthermore, the Applicant requests that the land area of the Subject Property be deleted
from SEA 95-Y-024-3. This approval permits modifications of the sign regulations and building
heights for other buildings in the Chantilly Crossing Shopping Center but does not contain
provisions that are applicable to the Subject Property. No other changes are proposed to SEA
95-Y-024-3.

The Applicant proposes two (2) retail buildings comprising approximately 53,000 sf GFA
in the aggregate. One building will be occupied with a medium-scale grocery use, while the
second building will be for general retail sales uses. The proposed retail sites will be part of the
larger Chantilly Crossing development, which is approved for hotel use, restaurants, and other
retail uses.

The Subject Property is located within Land Unit I of the Dulles Suburban Center section
of the Area III Comprehensive Plan (the “Comprehensive Plan”). On March 24, 2015, the Board
of Supervisors approved an amendment to the Comprehensive Plan text for the Subject Property
to permit development of retail uses with a maximum GFA of 67,500 sf. Therefore, the
Applicant’s proposed use is in conformance with the Comprehensive Plan. The proposed FAR
of 0.23 is below the maximum recommended FAR in the Comprehensive Plan of 0.25.

The Applicant’s proposal would not adversely affect the use of other properties in the
Chantilly Crossing development that are subject to PCA 95-Y-016-4 and SEA 95-Y-024-3 or
otherwise inhibit, adversely affect, or preclude in any manner such properties’ fulfillment of the
applicable conditions. Addition of retail uses to the Subject Property would not adversely affect
the vehicular and pedestrian circulation, connectivity, landscaping, and streetscape applicable to
other properties in the Chantilly Crossing development. Finally, the Applicant’s proposal would
actually decrease the currently approved density/intensity for the overall development.

To the best of our knowledge, there are no hazardous or toxic substances stored on the
Subject Property. Furthermore, the uses proposed on the site will not generate, utilize, store,
treat, or dispose of toxic substances on the Subject Property.

To the best of our knowledge, the proposed development of the Subject Property
conforms to all currently applicable land development ordinances, regulations, and adopted

standards.

The proposed development of this site with retail uses will be an appropriate complement
to the existing retail and restaurant uses within the Chantilly Crossing development.

{A0680303.DOC/ 1 Statement of Justification - Retail Sites 008686 000005}



Statement of Justification
November 3, 2015
Page 3 of 3

I would appreciate the acceptance of this application and the scheduling of a public
hearing before the Fairfax County Planning Commission at your earliest convenience. Should
you have any questions, or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

WALSH, COLUCCI, LUBELEY & WALSH, P.C.

Matthew J. AIZ

Enclosures

cc: Megan Sizemore
Victor Guerrero
Lou Glickfield
Greg Zakarian
Martin Walsh
Elizabeth Baker

{A0680303.DOC / 1 Statement of Justification - Retail Sites 008686 000005}
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Proffered Condition Amendment Special Exception Amendment

PCA 95-Y -016-05 | SEA 95-Y -024-05
LIDL US OPERATIONS, LLC LIDL US OPERATIONS, LL.C
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PROFFER CONDITION AMENDMENT /

SPECIAL EXCEPTION PLAT AMENDMENT

FOR

LIDL US OPERATIONS, LLC

LOCATION OF SITE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF CHANTILLY CROSSING LANE AND LEE ROAD
CHANTILLY, FAIRFAX COUNTY, VA
SULLY DISTRICT
TM# 0343-13-0003

GENERALIZED DEVELOPMENT PLAN AMENDMENT /

SHEET INDEX

SHEETTIE

‘SHEET NOMBER

[cover sieer

s conpmons pLa

[ceneratzed pevewormenT PLAK

[exisTva vEGETATION HAP

LaDSCAPE PLAN

PRELIMIARY STORVWATER MARAGEUENT PLAN

cincutAmon PLAK

APPLICANT/ CONTRACT PURCHASER

CHANTILLY 50 28 ASSOC LP LIDL US OPERATIONS, LLC
C/O MARLO FURNITURE 3033 WILSON BOULEVARD
725 ROCKVILLE PIKE SUITE 700
ROCKVILLE, MD 20852 ARLINGTON, VA 22201

ATTORNEY

WALSH, COLUCCI,
LUBELEY, AND WALSH PC
2200 CLARENDON BOULEVARD
SUITE 1300
ARLINGTON, VA 22201

OWNER

PREPARED BY

BOHLER

ENGINEERING

CONTACT: MATTHEW J. ALLMAN

22636 DAVIS DRIVE, SUITE 250
STERLING, VIRGINIA 20164
ELIZABETH D. BAKER Phone:  (703) 709-9500
703-528-4700 Fax:
VA@BohlerEng.com
CONTACT: KEITH G. SIMPSON, PE

(703) 709-9501

REVISIONS
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IREV PR ACCEP TANCY
1 | mans [RECRER RS L

3
NOT APPROVED FOR
CONSTRUCTION

PRGIECT Na By
DRawa AY. Hie

CHECKED Y- xas
oaTE, zns
scae asnoOTED
cADIS_ sot

PROJECT.
"PROFFER CONDITION

AMENDMENT /
GENERALIZED DEVELOPMENT
PLAN AMENDNENT /
SPECIAL EXCEPTION PLAT
AMENDMENT
FOR

LIDL US
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LLC

LOCATION OF SITE
SEC CHANTILLY CROSSING
LANE AND LEE ROAD
CHANTILLY, FAIRFAX
COUNTY, VA
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2 THE PURPOSE OF THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION AMENDMENT IS TO DELETE THIS LAND AREA FROM SEA 85-¥-024.3, , s PROP. REDA. SPACE
WY 019 T pird
3 THISPLANIS BASED ON A BOUNDARY & TOPGGRAPHICALY ALTA SURVEY SURVEY BY il 4
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DATE 07120115 . - AT
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VERIFIED BY 1S FIELD RUN. =l -
5 OWNER APPLCANTICONTRACT PURCHASER 2 Z | ;
CHANTILLY 50 26 ASSOG LP TIOL US GPERATIONS, LLC PROP. 15 X 25 LOADING SPACE T g i
©I0 MARLO FURNITURE 3033 WILSON BOULEVARD RN
725 ROCKVILLE PIKE SUITE 700 Zp
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6. PARCELDATA z<
TAX MAP #0343-13.0003 o) ] AT 815
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E
1 zon 421
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COUNTY. VA
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H WAX BULDING HEGHT @ w oF © T DAV GV SuE 20
- OFEN SPACE b b 2. THE SUBIECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN LAND UNIT | OF THE DULLES SUBURBAN CENTER PORTION OF THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND s LING, VIRGINIA 20164
2. Losoma B 2 (S RECOMMENDED FOR OPTIONAL RETAIL USE WITH A MAXIMUM OF 67,500 SF. THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH v ) 709.9500
PLAN RECOMMENDATIONS. NG Y2 B0k G Fax  (703) 7098501
 Meiniue LOTWIOTH 0w 2 3 VA@BohisrEng.com
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ENTITLED "FIRM, FLOOD INSURANGE RATE MAP, FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA, UMINCORPORATED AREAS, PANEL 11 OF 450" SHORT SEGMENT OF DISUOINTED PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIVITY.
MAP NUMBER 51059C0V15E, MAP EFFECTIVE DATE SEPTEMBER 17.2010.
EY MLL COMMENCE AS SOON PLANS AND PERMITS ARE APPROVED AND — oavic{osan
11, THERE(S A 100 WIDE AND A 40 WIDE ATL EASEMENT THAT GO SUBJECT TO MARKET coNumoNs THE DEVELOPMENT MAY BE PHASED, 5682953 W, cw;. 559~ 184ETE
THROUGH THE SITE- 38.97° CHD=74.33" Lic No 43616
24, THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT GONFORMS TO THE PROVISIONS OF ALL APPLICABLE ORDINANCES. REGULATIONS, AND ADOPTED
12, NORESOURCE PROTECTION AREA, ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CORRIDGR OR FLOOD PLAIN IS KNOWN TGO EXIST ON THIS STANDARDS. 123ns
STE.
25, OFF.SITE GRADING AND TRAIL CONSTRUCTION SUBJECT TO PERMISSION OF THE PROPERTY OWNER. B
3. THE ONE (1} FOOT CONTOUR INTERVALS THAT ARE SHOWN ON SHEET 2 ARE THE RESULT OF A FIELD RUN SURVEY. AS
REFERENCED ABOVE. 26, THERE ARE NO SCENIC ASSETS WORTHY OF PROTECTION. . (eerme )
14, THE PROPERTY IS SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER. 2. £ WTH USES ANDNO BUFFER ARE KT8 0T 015 0
PROVDED WITH THE SXCEPTION OF T PEIPHERAL PARIING SETBAGKS. e s GENERALIZED
15, SIGNSWALL BE INSTALLED UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT I ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE FAIRFAX COUNTY FoHo 1 BLOF GRUE
ORDINANCES. DEVELOPMENT
. “ N
16, SITE LIGHTING WLL CONFORM TO PART 9 OF ARTICLE 14 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE. ™ PLAN
7. PRVEMENT STRIPING AND MARKINGS ARE FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY. N SHEET RoWBER
. ~
o AL O P OTECT DS S, TR . S OED S T AN BRI 3
FAIRFAX COUNTY PUBLIC FACILI ) 4w W o
-~
15, THE SITE LIES WITHIN A HIGHWAY CORRIDOR OVERLAY DISTRICT AND A WATER SUPPLY PROTECTION DISTRICT. . . )
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BI - IDENTIFY GRGSS SITE AREA = | 221868 [COMMENTS
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Bt ‘ADJUSTED GROSS STE AREA (81-82) = | 221 869
BS FDENTIEY SITES ZONING AND OR USE < COMMERCIAL
o FERCENTAGE OF 0-YEAR TREE CANGFY REGURED = 0%
BT AREA OF 10-YEAR A
8 OrEAR o %
S 8 X st e
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B TOTALGANOPY s 20w B
SYMBOL TYPEUSE
) axizsslm eyt TR /
o YIS o faiowo eSO
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o PN SPECIAL EXCEPTION PLAT
o Gaop CONSERVATION= |0 . .
— ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS
ts e h TIONS (REQUIREDPROPOSED} LIDL US
06 5= SECTION REQUIREMENTS CALCULATION COMPLIANCE]
il X120 PERIPHERAL PARKING LOT OP ERAZ\TIONSV
NORYH PROPERTY LINE
03 PLANTED a LANDSCAPING REQUIRED: LLC
o Fran . e R , 756 LF OF PROPERTY LINE LOCATION OF SITE
- =~ L WHEN OPERTY LINE (EXCLUDES ENTRANCES) SEC CHANTILL
P Ee T e e e DL ROAD
o1y X15={0 OF-WAY OF A STREET: 16 TREES REQUIRED
4. A LANDSCAPING STRIP FOUR (4) CHANTILLY, FAIRFAX
o mEAE FEET IN WIDTH SHALL BE LOCATED | 15 TREES PROVIDED COUNTY, VA
BETWEEN THE PARKING LOT AND «ATTHE AN, 7L MEETING T SULLY DISTRICT
013 X13=|0 “THE ABUTTING PROPERTY LINES, | EAST PROPERTY LINE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 12-0515.1L OF THE FAIRFAX COUNTY \
o Ty TP p——— EXCEPT WHERE DRIVEWAYSOR  |REQUIRED: COMPLIES PFM WILL BE MET, TREE PLANTINGS ON SITE SHALL NOT BE —_— =
OTHER OPENINGS MAY 1.016 LF OF PROPERTY LINE MPOSED OF MORE THAN 33 PERCENT OF ONE PLANT SPECIES. O
E xia[o NECESSITATE OTHER TREATMENT. | (EXCLUOES ENTRANCES} R 6 PERCENT OF ONE GENUS. BOHLER
8. AT LEAST ONE (1} TREE FOR AL Y ANBINEREIR®
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o PERCENTAGE OF O14 REPRESENTED BY D15 |8 SE CONSTRUED AS REQUIRING CEDAR, EASTERN REDEUD, AMERICAN BEECH, AHD P (103705500
. ‘THE PLANTING OF TREES ON FIFTY | SOUTH PROPERTY LINE AMERICAN HOLLY. oy, (7031
- AREA OF CANOPY NOT WEETING IATIPLIR CITERLA | 2000 {50) FOOT CENTERS, SERURED e APPROPRIATE SPECIES WILL BE SELECTEDTHAT DONGT VA®Bohlerting.com
o7 TOTAL CANOPY AREA PROVIDED THROUGH TREE FLANTING = | 22,000 16 LF OF PROPERTY LINE CCONFUCT WITH OVERHEAD OR UNDERGROUND UTILITY 1 =
v (EXCLIIDES ENTRANCES) ey H
L} 15 A OFFSITE PLANTING RELIEF REQUESTEDY K0 ! o+ PERMISSION FOR PLANTING IN OVERHEAD UTILITY i i
- f[on “TREE ANK OR TREE FUND? NA 13203 1 TREES REQUIRED EASEMENTS WILL BE PROVIDED WITH THE SITE PLAN | r=207.66"
CANOPY ARES TOBE PROVIDED' PERIPHERAL SUBMISSION. PN a= 20371
o TREEFUND~ | pamNG Lo 1 TREES PROVIDED + PLATIN oy oavia{ocan
prres o - LANDSCAPING ON FINAL AT TIME OF STTE !
PLAN, AT Lic. No. 43616
o EL] PEAPHERAL PASKING LOT LEE ROAD (NORTH PROPERTY LNE) - THEES WITHI SIHT DISTANCE RESTRLCTIONS WL 5E LIBED
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o TOTAL OF CANOPY AREA PROVIDED THROUGH - OF ASTREET: 20 TREES REQUIRED ARKI 3 //‘/7/: i / P
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- MINIMUM STORMWATER INFORMATION FOR REZONING, ol %
SPECIAL EXCEPTION, SPECIAL PERMIT AND o2
DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPLICATIONS )__1 g%
el THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION 1S REQUIRED T0 8 SHOWN OR PROVIDED N ALL ZONING APPLICATIONS, m s,
- OR AWAVIER REQUEST O WITH { BE ATTACHED. a3
. NOTE AVERS WL BE AGTED UPON SEPARATELY. FAIURE 16 AOECUATELY ADDRESS THE REGUIRED Z 3
. ‘SUBMISSION INFORMATION MAY RESULT 1N A DELAY IN PROCESSING THIS APPLICATION. s
$H
THY THE FOLLOWING ONS 632
. LEE ROAD-VA RTE. 661 'SPECIAL PERIAITS (SECT. 6011 2J & 20) 'SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS (SECT. 5011 204 21) O e 3t
ARIABLE W CHT-OF WY CLUSTER SUBDIVISION (SECT. $6151G & 18 COMMERGIAL REVITALIZATION DISTRICTS EEH
R T {SECT. 9622 24 (12} & (14)) = 232
e ‘DEVELOPMENT PLANS PRC DISTRICT (SECT. 163023841 PRCPLAN (SECT. 16303 £ &10) =z
FDP P DISTRICTS (SECT. 16-502 1A (8) & (17) AMENDMENTS (SECT. 18202 10F & 10} 2
BI” 1.PLATIS AT A MINIMUM SCALE OF =50 (UNLESS IT (S DEPICTED ON ONE SHEET WITH A MINIMUM SCALE g2
OF =100, B
EE]
-4 24 cmpmc DEPICTING THE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITY(IES) AND LIMITS OF CLEARJNG AnD EH
25
SYSTEMS AND QUTLET PROYECT\QN POND SPILLWAYS, ACCESS ROADS, SITE ou’\'FALLS ENERG\' §5
B T = SHOWN ON THIS SHEET. NO ONSITE z »
e A i m AN OFEEITE REGIONAL TAGILTY DESIONED
Nﬂm JIZ 0247 j‘ TN TG MEET THE FULL Y FOR QUALITY Y. REVISIONS
= 1 IREILTRATION 5 PROPOSED T SOILS SHOULD BE TESTED FOR SUTABILITY PRIOR
OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND RESULTS OF THE INFILTRATION TEST PROVIDED AS PART OF THE e oare counent | By
S T 'DESCRIPTION OF THE FACRITY. NO INFILTRATION IS PROPOSED FOR THIS SITE. eV FE AT
e ey 5 1959 + {1735 Joounenss B
@ 3. PROVIDE. NO ONSITE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITY IS REQUIRED DUE TO AN OFFSITE
REGIONAL FACILITY DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO TREAT THE FULL DEVELOPMENT OF THE
PROPERTY FOR QUALITY AND QUANTITY, BECAUSE THERE IS NO ONSITE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
FACILITY, THERE IS NO INFORMATION PROVIDED FOR THE ONSITE AREA SERVED, THE GFFSITE AREA
SERVED, THE FOOTPRINT AREA, THE STORAGE VOLUME, OR THE DAM HEIGHT, THEREFORE, THE
- FACILITY INFORMATION TABLE IS NOT PROVIDED FOR THIS SITE.
Gt ForD 2 onSTTE s, OUTFALLS ARE SHOWN ON THIS SHEET.
PONDINLET AND QUTLET RE NOT APPLICABLE, FACILITY IS PROPOSED.
5
! . ACCESS (ROAD) T¢ FACILITY 3
- THEREFGRE NOT APPLICABLE.
TYPE OF MAINTENANCE ACCESS THEPLAT IS NOT APPLICABLE Wspaic GROBOCK,
RavEL EC)

- J
> 7 & LANDSCAPING AND AND NEAR Faciiy is not | 2 3
~ APPLICABLE BECAUSE THERE FACILITIES, THE LA

/ BLAN FOR THIS SITE IS SHOWN ON SHEET 5.
. F AND
PROP 18" RCP ‘BEST MANAGEMENT PRAGTICES REQUIREMENTS WILL BE MET ARE PROVIDEDON_ THIS SHEET. A VIRGINIA
. PROP.RETAL SPACE RUNOFF REDUCTION SPREADSHEET IS NOT APPLIGABLE FOR THIS SITE DUE T0 THE SITE BEING
v i GRANDFATHERED IN UNDER THE 1299 VIRGINIA STORMWATER e e At
J{E=I 1 o TS e d
- H EROMTHE SITE TO A POINT WHICH IS AT LEAST 100 TIMES THE SITE AREA OR WHICH HAS A DRAINAGE AREA Set 2

v o ss s a1 1 w0
L i s 1 R0 T 1 R

OF AT LEAST ONE SQUARE MILE (840 ACRES) IS NOT APPLIGABLE. THE OUTFALL IS PROPOSED TO BE
IMPROVED AT AN EXISTING OFFSITE REGIONAL STORKWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITY.

s sz puzen ~<ﬁ
2 a5 P 54

[T @~ 9. ADETAILED DESCRIFTION AND ANALYSIS OF HOWTHE CHANNEL pamscnan REQUIREMENTS AND
| FLOOD PROTECTION REQL

MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE AND PUBLIC FACILITIES ANGAL ARE movmzu N Dis sieET,

AU
08 10755 P5. 195

)

L
| l:n—\ o 73001 76 457
B a0 st
“\

| @ 10 EXSTING TOPOSRAPHY WITH MAXIMUM CONTOUR INTERVALS OF TWO (2) FEET AND ANOTE ASTO
WHETHER IT S AN AIR SURVEY OR FIELD RUN IS PROVIDED ON SHEET 2.

g
oA
k)
Eretf
~ROR, GROCERY STORE :!g 1 T WAIVER: ._NOT APPLICABLE.
Semms
2 I B 12, STORMAATER MANAGEMENT IS NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE AN OFFSITE REGIONAL FACLITY DESIGNED ”‘“‘EF,',(QFFE,, coxprmon
H] [ AND CONSTRUCTED TO TREAT THE FULL YIS
Elle) USED (SEE SWM NARRATIVE ON THIS SHEET). GENERALLIEDL ne\twmmm
59| PLAN AMENDMENT /
P SPECIAL EXCEPTION PLAT
ilm i STORM WATER MANAGEMENT & BMP NARRATIVE
il
z susiECT .
. g! E | e e R ot AL, i ASSGOIATED PARKING: LIDL US
PARCEL C~1 _— ZIE3]  sosTmacEMET PRACTICES @) WL NOT BE PROVIDED FOR THE SUBJECT SITE BECAUSE DU OPERATIONS,
. CHANTILLY CROSSING & ~ Z ATISFIED THROUGH EXISTING REGIONAL FACILITY LLC
1 OB, 13042 PG. 1208 -, g | ] ucu (FAIRFAX COUNTY PLAN #7843-6P-03; APPROVED 7131/02) LOCATED TO THE souwscmm—:asro#
8. - 2R > THE SITE, THE ORIGINAL FAGILITY #C-41 F THE LOCATION OF SITE
N7 DRAINAGE AREA ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SITE PLAN AS A FULLY DEVELOPED COMMERCIAL Ren, SEC CHANTILLY CROSSING
N g NE AND
CHANTILLY cRosszc AssocumaN swosey ar m e NO STORM WATER MANAGEMENT DETENTION (SWH) FOR THE SUBJECT SITE IS REQUIRED BECAUSE e o
oD 1 SN COE \ THERE IS AN EXISTING OFFSITE REGIONAL FAGILITY £C41 (FAIRFAX CGUNTY PLAN #T843-5P.0% APPROVED -
s e ’343 o1 41 ) 3 131/02) LOCATED TO THE SOUTHISOUTHEAST OF THE SITE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO TREAT THE COUNTY, VA
\ R FULL DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY. SULLY DISTRICT
RN THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS THEREFORE GRANDEATHERED N UNDER THE 1099 VIRGINIA —
SN REGUL QUALITY OR QUANTITY e BOKLER
) RN 8E REQl
, N\ = @ BOHLER
. X wo OUTFALL ANALYSIS 27536 DAVIS DRIVE, SUNE 250
5 ‘STERLING, VIRGINIA 20164
~ A THE PROPOSED (45.09 ACRE SITE INLETS AND OUTFALLS TOTHE Fnowe (7631 708.3500
5 09 ACRES . 2 SOUTH INTO A CLOSED PIPE FACILITY #0461 FAIRFAX For (70317039501
~ ) COUNTY PLAN #7843-5P 03, APPROVED 7/31102) LOCATED TO THE SOUTHISOUTHEAST OF THE SITE. VA@BohierEng.com
‘, “ EOLLOWNG DETAINMENT {NTO THE OFFSITE REGIONAL FACILITY (WET POND #C-41), FLOW CONTINUES TO

THE SOUTHISOUTHEAST INTO SCHNEIDER BRANGH. FLOW CONTINUES IN SCHNEIDER BRANCH TO THE
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THE OCCOQUAN RIVER,
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REZONING AFFIDAVIT

DATE: November 2, 2015
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

L Matthew J. Allman, attorney/agent , do hereby state that [ am an
(enter name of applicant or authorized agent)

(check one) [ ] applicant
V] applicant’s authorized agent listed in Par. 1(a) below

in Application No.(s): _PCA

(enter County-assigned application number(s), e.g. RZ 88-V-001)

and that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the following information is true:

1(a). The following constitutes a listing of the names and addresses of all APPLICANTS, TITLE

OWNERS, CONTRACT PURCHASERS, and LESSEES of the land described in the application,*

and, if any of the foregoing is a TRUSTEE,** each BENEFICIARY of such trust, and all

\Z/1 /14

ATTORNEYS and REAL ESTATE BROKERS, and all AGENTS who have acted on behalf of any

of the foregoing with respect to the application:

(NOTE: All relationships to the application listed above in BOLD print must be disclosed.
Multiple relationships may be listed together, e.g., Attorney/Agent, Contract Purchaser/Lessee,
Applicant/Title Owner, etc. For a multiparcel application, list the Tax Map Number(s) of

the parcel(s) for each owner(s) in the Relationship column.)

NAME ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP(S)

(enter first name, middle initial, and  (enter number, street, city, state, and zip code)  (enter applicable relationships

last name) listed in BOLD above)

Lidl US Operations, LLC 3033 Wilson Boulevard, #700 Applicant/Contract Purchaser of
Arlington, VA 22201 Tax Map 34-3 ((13)) 3

Agents: Victor Guerrero
Megan McCann Sizemore
Gareth Reed

(check if applicable) [v'] There are more relationships to be listed and Par. 1(a) is
continued on a “Rezoning Attachment to Par. 1(a)” form.

* In the case of a condominium, the title owner, contract purchaser, or lessee of 10% or more of the units in the
condominium.
** T ist as follows: Name of trustee, Trustee for (name of trust, if applicable), for the benefit of: (state name of cach

beneficiary).

FORM RZA-1 Updated (7/1/06)



DATE:

for Application No. (s): PCA

Rezoning Attachment to Par. 1(a)

November 2. 2015

N

Page 1 of

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

(enter County-assigned application number (s))

(NOTE: All relationships to the application are to be disclosed. Multiple relationships may be listed
together, e.g., Attorney/Agent, Contract Purchaser/Lessee, Applicant/Title Owner, etc. For a
multiparcel application, list the Tax Map Number(s) of the parcel(s) for each owner(s) in the

Relationship column.

NAME
(enter first name, middle initial, and
last name)

Chantilly 50-28 Associates Limited
Partnership

Agents: Gregory C. Zakarian
Louis L. Glickfield

Walsh, Colucci, Lubeley & Walsh, P.C.

Agents: Martin D. Walsh
Lynne J. Strobel
M. Catharine Puskar
Sara V. Mariska
G. Evan Pritchard
Andrew A. Painter
Matthew J. Allman
Jeffrey R. Sunderland
Elizabeth D. Baker
Inda E. Stagg
Amy E. Friedlander

(check if applicable) V]

FORM RZA-1 Updated (7/1/06)

ADDRESS

(enter number, street, city, state, and zip code)

725 Rockville Pike, 3rd Floor
Rockville, MD 20852

2200 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 1300
Arlington, VA 22201

RELATIONSHIP(S)
(enter applicable relationships
listed in BOLD above)

Title Owner of Tax Map 34-3 ((13)) 3

Attorneys/Agents

Attorney/Agent
Attorney/Agent
Attorney/Agent
Attorney/Agent
Attorney/Agent
Attorney/Agent
Attorney/Agent
Attorney*/Agent
Planner/Agent
Planner/Agent
Planner/Agent

* Admitted in New York and California.
Admission to Virginia Bar pending.

There are more relationships to be listed and Par. 1(a) is continued further
on a “Rezoning Attachment to Par. 1(a)” form.




Rezoning Attachment to Par. 1(a)

DATE: November 2, 2015
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

for Application No, (s): PCA
(enter County-assigned application number (s))

(NOTE: All relationships to the application are to be disclosed. Multiple relationships may be listed
together, e.g., Attorney/Agent, Contract Purchaser/Lessee, Applicant/Title Owner, etc. Fora
multiparcel application, list the Tax Map Number(s) of the parcel(s) for each owner(s) in the
Relationship column.

NAME : ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP(S)

(enter first name, middle initial, and  (enter number, street, city, state, and zip code) (enter applicable relationships
last name) listed in BOLD above)
Bohler VA, LI.C 22636 Davis Drive, Suite 250 Engineers/Planners/Agent

Sterling, Virginia 20164
Agents: Robert C. Harr, Jr.
Brian J. Clifford
Keith G. Simpson

M. J. Wells and Associates, Inc. 1420 Spring Hill Road, Suite 610 Transportation Consultant/Agent
Tysons, VA 22102
Agents: Robin L. Antonucci
Kevin R, Fellin

(check if applicable) [] There are more relationships to be listed and Par. 1(a) is continued further
on a “Rezoning Attachment to Par. 1(a)” form.

FORM RZA-1 Updated (7/1/06)




Page Two

REZONING AFFIDAVIT

DATE: November 2, 2015
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

for Application No. (s): PCA
(enter County-assigned application number(s))

1(b).  The following constitutes a listing*** of the SHAREHOLDERS of all corporations disclosed in this
affidavit who own 10% or more of any class of stock issued by said corporation, and where such
corporation has 10 or less shareholders, a listing of all of the shareholders, and if the corporation is
an owner of the subject land, all of the OFFICERS and DIRECTORS of such corporation:

(NOTE: Include SOLE PROPRIETORSHIPS, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES, and REAL ESTATE

INVESTMENT TRUSTS herein.)
CORPORATION INFORMATION

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
Lomar Management Company, L1.C

725 Rockville Pike, 3rd Floor

Rockville, MD 20852

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)
[v] There are 10 or Jess shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.

[ ] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of any
class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.
[ 1] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class

of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF THE SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)

Members:
Louis L. & Marilyn S. Glickfield Cheryl Numark
Neal Glickfield Adam S. Glickfield

Marla A. Schram

NAMES OF OFFICERS & DIRECTORS: (enter first name, middle initial, last name, and title, e.g.
President, Vice-President, Secretary, Treasurer, ctc.)

Managing Member:

Louis L. Glickfield

(check if applicable) 1] There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued on a “Rezoning
Attachment 1(b)” form.

##* Al] listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until: (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders
has no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER,
CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown
must include a listing and further breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of
beneficiaries of any trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or
trust owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.
Limited liability companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members
being deemed the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate
partnerships or corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on
the attachment page.

FORM RZA-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Page 1 of 4

Rezoning Attachment to Par. 1(b)

DATE: November 2, 2015
‘ (enter date affidavit is notarized)
for Application No. (s): PCA
(enter County-assigned application number (s))

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
NAIL I, Inc. )

725 Rockville Pike, 3rd Floor

Rockville, MD 20852

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)
V] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.
[ ] There are more than 10 sharcholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of
any class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.
[ ] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class
of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)
Patricia A. Norton

NAMES OF OFFICERS & DIRECTORS: (enter first name, middle initial, last name & title, e.g. President,
Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.)

Michael W. Scott, Sole Director and
President

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
Lomar II Investments, Inc. '

725 Rockville Pike, 3rd Floor

Rockville, MD 20852

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)
[v] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.

[ ] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of any
class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below. ’
[ ] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class of

stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF THE SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)
Louis L. Glickfield

NAMES COF OFFICERS & DIRECTORS: (enter first name, middle initial, last name, and title, e.g.
President, Vice-President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.)

Louis L. Glickfield, President, Treasurer and Sole Director

(check if applicable) V1] There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued further on a
“Rezoning Attachment to Par. 1(b)” form.

FORM RZA-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Page 2 of 4

Rezoning Attachment to Par. 1(b)

DATE: November 2, 2015
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

for Application No. (s): PCA
(enter County-assigned application number (s))

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
Lidl US Operations, LLC

3033 Wilson Boulevard, #700

Arlington, VA 22201

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)
[v] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below,
[ ] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of any
class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.
[ ] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class
of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF THE SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)
Members:

Lidt US, L1.C

Lidl US Management, Inc.

NAMES OF OFFICERS & DIRECTORS: (enter first name, middle initial, last name, and title, e.g.
President, Vice-President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.)

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
Lidl US, LLC

3033 Wilson Boulevard, #700

Arlington, VA 22201

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)

[ ] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.

[v] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of any
class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.

[ ] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% -or more of any class

of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF THE SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)

NAMES GF OFFICERS & DIRECTORS: (enter first name, middle initial, last name, and title, e.g.
President, Vice-President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.)

(check if applicable) 1 There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued further on a
“Rezoning Attachment to Par. 1(b)” form.

FORM RZA-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Page 3 of 4

Rezoning Attachment to Par. 1(b)

DATE: November 2, 2015
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

for Application No. (s): PCA
(enter County-assigned application number (s))
NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
Lidl US Management, Inc.
3033 Wilson Boulevard, #700
Arlington, VA 22201

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)
[ ] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.

] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of any
class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.
[ ] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class of

stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF THE SHAREHOLDERS: b(enter first name, middle initial, and last name)

NAMES OF OFFICERS & DIRECTORS: (enter first name, middle initial, last name, and title, e.g.
President, Vice-President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.)
Gareth Reed, EVP-Real Estate

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
Walsh, Colucci, Lubeley & Walsh, P.C.

2200 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 1300

Arlington, VA 22201

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)
[ ] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the sharcholders are listed below.

[v] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of any
class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.
[ 1] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class of

stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF THE SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)

Wendy A. Alexander Jay du Von J. Randall Minchew Lynne J. Strobel
David J. Bomgardner William A. Fogarty Andrew A. Painter Garth M, Wainman
E. Andrew Burcher John H. Foote G. Evan Pritchard Nan E. Walsh
Thomas J. Colucci H. Mark Goetzman M. Catharine Puskar

Michael J. Coughlin Bryan H. Guidash John E. Rinaldi

Peter M. Dolan, Jr. Michael J. Kalish Kathleen H. Smith

NAMES OF OFFICERS & DIRECTORS: (enter first name, middle initial, last name, and title, e.g.
President, Vice-President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.)

(check if applicable) 1 There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued further on a
) “Rezoning Attachment to Par. 1(b)” form.

FORM RZA-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Page _4 of 4

Rezoning Attachment to Par. 1(b)

DATE: November 2, 2015
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

for Application No. (s): PCA ‘
(enter County-assigned application number (s))

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
M. J. Wells & Associates, Inc.

1420 Spring Hill Road, Suite 610

Tysons, VA 22102

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)
[ ] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.
vl There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of any
class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.
[] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class
of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF THE SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)
M. J. Wells & Associates, Inc. Employee Stock Ownership Trust (ESOT). All employees ars eligible plan participants;
however, no one employee owns 10% or more of any class of stock.

NAMES OF OFFICERS & DIRECTORS: (enter first name, middle initial, last name, and title, e.g.
President, Vice-President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.)

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
Bohler VA, LLC

22636 Davis Drive, Suite 250

Sterling, Virginia 20164

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)

[v] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.

[ ] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of any
class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.

[ ] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class of

stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF THE SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)
Ludwig H. Bohler
Adam J. Volanth
Daniel M. Duke
Mark R. Joyce

NAMES OF OFFICERS & DIRECTORS: (enter first name, middle initial, last name, and title, e.g.
President, Vice-President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.)

(check if applicable) [ 1] There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued further on a
“Rezoning Attachment to Par. 1(b)” form.

FORM RZA-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Page Three
REZONING AFFIDAVIT

DATE: November 2, 2015
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

for Application No. F(S): PCA
(enter County-assigned application number(s))

1(c).  The following constitutes a listing*** of all of the PARTNERS, both GENERAL and LIMITED, in
any partnership disclosed in this affidavit:

PARTNERSHIP INFORMATION

PARTNERSHIP NAME & ADDRESS: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state and zip code)
Chantilly 50-28 Associates Limited Partnership

725 Rockyville Pike, 3rd Floor

Rockville, MD 20852

(check if applicable) [ ] The above-listed partnership has no limited partners.

NAMES AND TITLE OF THE PARTNERS (enter first name, middle initial, last name, and title, e.g.
General Partner, Limited Pariner, or General and Limited Partner)

General Partners: Limited Partners:
Lomar Management Company, LL.C Louis L. Glickfield Dynasty Trust f/b/o Marilyn S. Glickfield, Neal J.
NAIL I, Inc. Glickfield, Cheryl Numark, Marla A. Schram, Adam S. Glickfield

Louis L. Glickfield Irrevocable Trust f/b/o Marilyn S. Glickfield, Neal J.
Glickfield, Cheryl Numark, Marla A. Schram, Adam S. Glickfield

Louis L. Glickfield Dynasty Trust II f/b/0- Marilyn S. Glickfield, Neal J.
Glickfield, Cheryl Numark, Marla A. Schram, Adam S. Glickfield

Irma Gross Irrevocable Trust f/b/o Michelle Post and Addison Liquorish

Steven H. Schram

Rosemary G. ("Penny") Dean
Lydia Pantos

Lomar IT Investments, Inc.

(check if applicable) [ ] There is more partnership information and Par. 1(c) is continued on a “Rezoning
Attachment to Par. 1(c)” form.

%% All listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until: (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders
has no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER,

CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown
must include a listing and further.breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of
beneficiaries of any trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or
trust owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE™ of the land.
Limited liability companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members
being deemed the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate
partnerships or corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on
the attachment page.

FORM RZA-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Page Four
REZONING AFFIDAVIT

DATE: November 2, 2015
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

for Applicaﬁon No. (s): PCA ' : ,
(enter County-assigned application number(s))

1(d). - One of the following boxes must be checked:

[ ] In addition to the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, the following is a listing
of any and all other individuals who own in the aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner,
and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land:

[v'] Other than the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, no individual owns in the
aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner, and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the
APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.

2. That no member of the Fairfax County Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission, or any member of
his or her immediate household owns or has any financial interest in the subject land either
individually, by ownership of stock in a corporation owning such land, or through an interest in a
partnership owning such land.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on the line below.)

NONE.

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more interests to be listed and Par. 2 is continued on a
“Rezoning Attachment to Par. 2 form.

FORM RZA-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Page Five
REZONING AFFIDAVIT

DATE: November 2, 2015
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

for Application No. (s): PCA
(enter County-assigned application number(s))

3, That within the twelve-month period prior to the public hearing of this application, no member of the
Fairfax County Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission, or any member of his or her immediate
household, either directly or by way of partnership in which any of them is a partner, employee, agent,
or attorney, or through a partner of any of them, or through a corporation in which any of them is an
officer, director, employee, agent, or attorney or holds 10% or more of the outstanding bonds or shares
of stock of a particular class, has, or has had any business or financial relationship, other than any
ordinary depositor or customer relationship with or by a retail establishment, public utility, or bank,
including any gift or donation having a value of more than $100, singularly or in the aggregate, with
any of those listed in Par. 1 above.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on line below.)

None

(NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in this paragraph that arise after the
filing of this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the public
hearings. See Par. 4 below.)

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more disclosures to be listed and Par. 3 is continued on a
“Rezoning Attachment to Par. 3” form.

4. That the information contained in this affidavit is complete, that all partnerships, corporations,
and trusts owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land have been listed and broken down, and that prior to each
and every public hearing on this matter, I will reexamine this affidavit and provide any changed
or supplemental information, including business or financial relationships of the type described
in Paragraph 3 above, that arise on or after the date of this application.

WITNESS the following signature: m Q

(check one) [ ] Applicant . [v'] Applicant’s Authorized Agent

Matthew J. Allman, attorney/agent
(type or print first name, middle initial, last name, and title of signee)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this o day of S E Vb 2015, in the State/Comm. of
Virginia, County/City of Arlington.

i lis e /‘f e /
Notary Public

KIMBERLY K. FOLLIN
Registration # 283945
Notary Public
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

My commission expires: // /30 /2e/ 5"

FORM RZA-1 Updated (7/1/06)
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION AFFIDAVIT

DATE: November 2, 2015
(enter date affidavit is notarized)
I Matthew J. Allman, attorney/agent , do hereby state that I am an
(enter name of applicant or authorized agent)
(check one) [ ] applicant

[v'] applicant’s authorized agent listed in Par. 1(a) below

in Application No.(s):

(enter County-assigned application number(s), e.g. SE 88-V-001)

and that, to the Vbest of my knowledge and belief, the following information is true:

1(a). The following constitutes a listing of the names and addresses of all APPLICANTS, TITLE
OWNERS, CONTRACT PURCHASERS, and LESSEES of the land described in the application,*
and, if any of the foregoing is a TRUSTEE,** each BENEFICIARY of such trust, and all
ATTORNEYS and REAL ESTATE BROKERS, and all AGENTS who have acted on behalf of any
of the foregoing with respect to the application:

(NOTE: All relationships to the application listed above in BOLD print are to be disclosed. Multiple
relationships may be listed together, e.g., Attorney/Agent, Contract Purchaser/Lessee,
Applicant/Title Owner, etc. For a multiparcel application, list the Tax Map Number(s) of the parcel(s)
for each owner(s) in the Relationship column.)

NAME ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP(S)

(enter first name, middle initial, and  (enter number, street, city, state, and zip code) (enter applicable relationships

last name) listed in BOLD above)

LIDL US Operations, LLC 3033 Wilson Boulevard, #700 Applicant/Contract Purchaser of
Arlington, VA 22201 Tax Map 34-3 ((13)) 3

Agents: Victor Guerrero
Megan McCann Sizemore
Gareth Reed

Chantilly 50-28 Associates Limited 725 Rockville Pike, 3rd Floor Title Owner of Tax Map 34-3
Partnership Rockville, MD 20852 (13) 3

Agents: Gregory C. Zakarian
Louis L. Glickfield

(check if applicable) [v] There are more relationships to be listed and Par. 1(a) is continued
on a “Special Exception Attachment to Par. 1(a)” form.

* 1In the case of a condominium, the title owner, contract purchaser, or lessee of 10% or more of the units in the

condominium.

*% 1 ist as follows: Name of trustee, Trustee for (name of trust, if applicable), for the benefit of: (state




Page 1 of

Special Exception Attachment to Par. 1(a)

DATE: November 2, 2015
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

for Application No. (s):

(enter County-assigned application number (s))

(NOTE: All relationships to the application are to be disclosed. Multiple relationships may be listed together, €.g.,

Attorney/Agent, Contract Purchaser/Lessee, Applicant/Title Owner, etc. For a multiparcel application,

list the Tax Map Number(s) of the parcel (s) for each owner(s) in the Relationship column.)

NAME ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP(S)
(enter first name, middle initial, and  (enter number, street, city, state, and zip code) (enter applicable relationships
last name) listed in BOLD above)
Walsh, Colucci, Lubeley & Walsh, 2200 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 1300 Attorneys/Agents
pP.C. Arlington, VA 22201
Attorney/Agent
Agents: Martin D. Walsh Attorney/Agent
Lynne J. Strobel Attorney/Agent
M. Catharine Puskar Attorney/Agent
Sara V. Mariska Attorney/Agent
G. Evan Pritchard Attorney/Agent
Andrew A. Painter Attorney/Agent
Matthew J. Allman Attorney*/Agent
Jeffrey R. Sunderland Planner/Agent
Elizabeth D. Baker Planner/Agent
Inda E. Stagg Planner/Agent
Amy E. Friedlander
* Admitted in New York and
California. Admission to Virginia
Bar pending.
Bohler VA, LL.C 22636 Davis Drive, Suite 250 Engineers/Planners/Agent
Sterling, Virginia 20164
Agents: Robert C. Harr, Jr.
Brian J. Clifford
Keith G. Simpson
M. J. Wells and Associates, Inc. 1420 Spring Hill Road, Suite 610 Transportation Consultant/Agent
Tysons, VA 22102
Agents: Robin L. Antonucci
Kevin R. Fellin
(check if applicable) [ ] There are more relationships to be listed and Par. 1(a) is continued further

on a “Special Exception Attachment to Par. 1(a)” form.



Page Two
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AFFIDAVIT

DATE: November 2. 2015
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

for Application No. (s):

(enter County-assigned application number(s))

1(b). The following constitutes a listing*** of the SHAREHOLDERS of all corporations disclosed in this
affidavit who own 10% or more of any class of stock issued by said corporation, and where such corporation
has 10 or less shareholders, a listing of all of the shareholders:

(NOTE: Include SOLE PROPRIETORSHIPS, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES, and REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT TRUSTS herein.)

CORPORATION INFORMATION

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name and number, street, city, state, and zip code)

Lomar Management Company, LLC
725 Rockville Pike, 3rd Floor
Rockville, MD 20852

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)
v There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.
[ ] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of
any class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.
[ ] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class
of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial and last name)

Members: Managing Member:
Louis L. & Marilyn S. Glickfield Cheryl Numark Louis L. Glickfield
Neal Glickfield Adam S. Glickfield

Marla A. Schram

(check if applicable)  [v] There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued on a “Special
Exception Affidavit Attachment 1(b)” form.

##% Al listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until: (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders has no
shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown must include a
listing and further breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of beneficiaries of any trusts. Such
successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or trust owning 10% or more of the
APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land. Limited liability companies and real estate
investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members being deemed the equivalent of shareholders;
managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate partnerships or corporations, which have further listings
on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on the attachment page.




Page 1 of 4
Special Exception Attachment to Par. 1(b)

DATE: November 2., 2015
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

for Application No. (s):

(enter County-assigned application number (s))

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
NAIL I1I, Inc.

725 Rockville Pike, 3rd Floor

Rockville, MD 20852

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)
[v] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.
U] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of
any class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.
[ ] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class
of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)
Patricia A. Norton

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
Lomar II Investments, Inc.

725 Rockville Pike, 3rd Floor

Rockville, MD 20852

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)
1 There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.

[ ] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of any
class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.
[ 1 There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class of

stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF THE SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)
Louis L. Glickfield

(check if applicable) [v] There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued further on a
“Special Exception Attachment to Par. 1(b)” form.
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Special Exception Attachment to Par. 1(b)

DATE: November 2, 2015
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

for Application No. (s):

(enter County-assigned application number (s))

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
LIDL US Operations, LLC

3033 Wilson Boulevard, #700

Arlington, VA 22201

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)

[v] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.

[ ] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of any
class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.

[ ] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class

of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF THE SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)
Members:

Lidl US, LLC

Lidl US Management, Inc.

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
Lidl US, LLC

3033 Wilson Boulevard, #700

Arlington, VA 22201

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)

U] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.

[v] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of any
class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.

[ ] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class

of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF THE SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)

(check if applicable) [v] There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued further on a
“Special Exception Attachment to Par. 1(b)” form.
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Special Exception Attachment to Par. 1(b)

DATE: November 2, 2015
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

for Application No. (s):

(enter County-assigned application number (s))

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
Lidl US Management, Inc.

3033 Wilson Boulevard, #700

Arlington, VA 22201

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)
[ ] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.
V] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of any
class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.
[ ] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class
of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF THE SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
Walsh, Colucei, Lubeley & Walsh, P.C.

2200 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 1300

Arlington, VA 22201

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)
1] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.

[v] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of any
class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.
[ ] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class of

stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF THE SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)

Wendy A. Alexander Jay du Von J. Randall Minchew Lynne J. Strobel
David J. Bomgardner William A. Fogarty Andrew A. Painter Garth M. Wainman
E. Andrew Burcher John H. Foote G. Evan Pritchard Nan E. Walsh
Thomas J. Colucci H. Mark Goetzman M. Catharine Puskar
Michael J. Coughlin Bryan H. Guidash John E. Rinaldi
Peter M. Dolan, Jr. Michael J. Kalish Kathleen H. Smith

(check if applicable) [ ] There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued further on a

“Special Exception Attachment to Par. 1(b)” form.
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Special Exception Attachment to Par. 1(b)

DATE;: November 2, 2015
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

for Application No. (s):

(enter County-assigned application number (s))

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
M. J. Wells & Associates, Inc.

1420 Spring Hill Road, Suite 610

Tysons, VA 22102

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)
[ ] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.
[v] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of any
class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.
[ 1] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class
of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF THE SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)
M. J. Wells & Associates, Inc. Employee Stock Ownership Trust (ESOT). All employees are eligible plan participants; however, no
one employee owns 10% or more of any class of stock.

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
Bohler VA, LLC

22636 Davis Drive, Suite 250

Sterling, Virginia 20164

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)
v] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.

[ ] There are more than 10 sharehoiders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of any
class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.
[ 1] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class of

stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF THE SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)
Ludwig H. Bohler
Adam J. Volanth
Daniel M. Duke
Mark R. Joyce

(check if applicable) [] There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued further on a
“Special Exception Attachment to Par. 1(b)” form.



Page Three
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AFFIDAVIT

DATE: November 2, 2015
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

for Application No. (s):
(enter County-assigned application number(s))

1(¢). The following constitutes a listing*** of all of the PARTNERS, both GENERAL and LIMITED, in any
partnership disclosed in this affidavit:

PARTNERSHIP INFORMATION

PARTNERSHIP NAME & ADDRESS: (enter complete name, and number, street, city, state, and zip code)
Chantilly 50-28 Associates Limited Partnership

725 Rockville Pike, 3rd Floor

Rockville, MD 20852

(check if applicable) [ ] The above-listed partnership has no limited partners.

NAMES AND TITLE OF THE PARTNERS (enter first name, middle initial, last name, and title, e.g. General
Partner, Limited Partner, or General and Limited Partner)

General Partners: Limited Partners:
Lomar Management Company, LLC Louis L. Glickfield Dynasty Trust f/b/o Marilyn S. Glickfield, Neal J.
NAI, II, Inc. Glickfield, Cheryl Numark, Marla A. Schram, Adam S. Glickfield

Louis L. Glickfield Irrevocable Trust f/b/o Marilyn S. Glickfield, Neal J.
Glickfield, Cheryl Numark, Marla A, Schram, Adam S. Glickfield

Louis L. Glickfield Dynasty Trust II f/b/o Marilyn S. Glickfield, Neal J.
Glickfield, Cheryl Numark, Marla A, Schram, Adam S. Glickfield

Irma Gross Irrevocable Trust f/b/o Michelle Post and Addison Liquorish

Steven H. Schram

Rosemary G. ("Penny") Dean
Lydia Pantos

Lomar II Investments, Inc.

(check if applicable)  [v'] There is more partnership information and Par. 1(¢) is continued on a “Special
Exception Affidavit Attachment to Par. 1(c)” form.

#%% All listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until: (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders has no
shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown must include a
listing and further breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of beneficiaries of any trusts. Such
successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or trust owning 10% or more of the
APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land. Limited liability companies and real estate
investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members being deemed the equivalent of shareholders;
managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate partnerships or corporations, which have further listings
on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on the attachment page.




Page Four
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AFFIDAVIT

DATE: November 2, 2015
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

for Application No. (s):

(enter County-assigned application number(s))

1(d). One of the following boxes must be checked:

[ ] Inaddition to the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, the following is a listing of any
and all other individuals who own in the aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner, and
beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land:

[v] Other than the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, no individual owns in the
aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner, and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the
APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.

2, That no member of the Fairfax County Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission, or any member of his or
her immediate household owns or has any financial interest in the subject land either individually, by
ownership of stock in a corporation owning such land, or through an interest in a partnership owning such
land.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on the line below.)

None

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more interests to be listed and Par. 2 is continued on a
“Special Exception Attachment to Par. 2” form.



Page Five
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AFFIDAVIT

DATE: November 2, 2015
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

for Application No. (s):

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

3. That within the twelve-month period prior to the public hearing of this application, no member of the Fairfax
County Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission, or any member of his or her immediate household,
either directly or by way of partnership in which any of them is a partner, employee, agent, or attorney, or
through a partner of any of them, or through a corporation in which any of them is an officer, director,
employee, agent, or attorney or holds 10% or more of the outstanding bonds or shares of stock of a particular
class, has, or has had any business or financial relationship, other than any ordinary depositor or customer
relationship with or by a retail establishment, public utility, or bank, including any gift or donation having a
value of more than $100, singularly or in the aggregate, with any of those listed in Par. 1 above.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on line below.)

None

NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in this paragraph that arise after the
filing of this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the public
hearings. See Par. 4 below.)

(check if applicable) [ | There are more disclosures to be listed and Par, 3 is continued on a
“Special Exception Attachment to Par. 3” form.

4. That the information contained in this affidavit is complete, that all partnerships, corporations, and
trusts owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or
LESSEE* of the land have been listed and broken down, and that prior to each and every public
hearing on this matter, I will reexamine this affidavit and provide any changed or supplemental
information, including business or financial relationships of the type described in Paragraph 3 above,
that arise on or after the date of this application.

WITNESS the following signature: m Q W
- 's g

(check one) [ ] Applicant V [v'] Applicant’s Authorized Agent

Matthew J. Allman, attorney/agent
(type or print first name, middle initial, last name, and & title of signee)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ya ‘day of /Ivémites o 2015, in the State/Comm. of
Virhgncer , County/City of ’«wuwg T
bk, f~ FOlly
} ) Ndtary Public
My commission expires: __///% /204"
KIMBERLY K. FOLLIN
Registration # 283945
Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGIMA




